PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI563205

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
17 Thrasio Seventeen, Inc.	07/24/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CKnapp Sales, Inc.
Street Address:	195 East Martin Drive
City:	Goodfield
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61742

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D728707
Patent Number:	9757611
Patent Number:	D744050
Patent Number:	D757189
Application Number:	29668109
Application Number:	16213914
Patent Number:	D943038
Patent Number:	11504576
Patent Number:	D970653
Patent Number:	D997264
Application Number:	17971020

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: Marshall Gerstein & Borun LLP

Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: 6300 Willis Tower

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-6357

PATENT REEL: 068899 FRAME: 0338

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G1000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LaTanya Williamson	
SIGNATURE:	LaTanya Williamson	
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2024	
Total Attachments: 3		

source=Updated DeskCycle Purchase Agreement#page1.tiff source=Updated DeskCycle Purchase Agreement#page2.tiff source=Updated DeskCycle Purchase Agreement#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 068899 FRAME: 0339

SUPPLEMENTAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and effective this 24th day of July, 2024, by and between 17 Thrasio Seventeen, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller") and CKnapp Sales, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller owns the Trademarks and Patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "IP Registrations");

WHEREAS, in connection with that Asset Purchase Agreement, by and between Seller and Buyer, of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"), Buyer has acquired all the intellectual property of Seller including the IP Registrations (collectively, the "Seller IP"); and

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer entered into a prior Intellectual Property Assignment and wish to supplement that assignment with this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Buyer, its successors and assigns, free and clear of all liens, licenses, restrictions and other encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Registrations and any applications or IP Registrations related to any of the foregoing IP Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business in which the IP Registrations are used and for which it is registered, all rights of priority, and the right to claim and retain any past, present or future damages for infringement.
- 2. Seller hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts and to provide such information and documents and all such other assistance as Buyer may reasonably deem necessary to evidence and secure for Buyer the rights, including rights in the Seller IP, herein assigned, including recordation of this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to conflict of law principles.
- 4. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 068899 FRAME: 0340 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in each party's name as of this July 24, 2024.

SELLER

17 Thrasio Seventeen, Inc.

By: Michael Fahey

Name: Michael Fahey Title: Chief Legal Officer

BUYER:

CKnapp Sales, Inc.

Name: Chance Knapp

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule 1.01(a)(ii) Intellectual Property Assets

US Patents

Filing Date	Patent Number or Application Number	Title	Туре
11/29/2013	D728,707	Desk Exercise Cycle	Design
1/15/2014	9,757,611	Desk Exercise Cycle	Utility
5/1/2015	D744,050	Desk Exercise Cycle	Design
6/4/2015	D757,189	Stand for Arm and Leg Exerciser	Design
10/26/2018	US29,668,109	Elliptical Cycle	Design
12/7/2018	US16/213,914	Elliptic Exercise Apparatus	Utility
11/23/2020	D943,038	Elliptical Cycle	Design
05/242021	11,504,576	Elliptical Exercise Apparatus	Utility
01/05/2022	D970,653	Elliptical Cycle	Design
09/30/2022	D997,264	Elliptical Cycle	Design
10/21/2022	US17/971,020	Elliptical Cycle	Utility Application

US Trademarks

Mark	Registration Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
DESKCYCLE	5610127	1/19/2018	11/20/2018
MAGNETRAINER	5626003	3/11/2018	12/11/2018
3D INNOVATIONS	5580731	3/11/2018	10/9/2018

PATENT REEL: 068899 FRAME: 0342

RECORDED: 10/15/2024